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(j)0 .r::­Re: Docket No. 000061-EI N 0 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed herewith for filing in the above-referenced docket on behalf of Allied Universal 
Corporation ("Allied") and Chemical Formulators, Inc. ("CFI") are: 

1. The original and fifteen copies ofAlliedlCFI's Response to Staffs Proposed Issues; 0 ?"{'S'(' 00 

2. The original and fifteen copies of AlliedlCFI's Response in Opposition to Tampa 
Electric Company's Motion for Protective Order, For Suspension ofProcedural Schedule, and For 

Summary Disposition; 6 {).. (pS 5 -Do 

3. The original and fifteen copies of Allied/CFI's Response in Opposition to Tampa 
Electric Company's Motion for Protective Order Pertaining to Notice ofDeposition and Request for 

AFA • Production; and 0 9.... f.£J S (p - 0 ()
;.pp 
CA.F
eMU 	 4. A disk containing copies ofthe documents. 

~ Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the extra copy of this letter 
~~ :3 !'filed" and returning the copy to me. 
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February 28, 2000 


Thank you for your assistance with this filing. 

Sincerely, 

~ g;z ~ IJv-(' 

John R. Ellis 
JRE/rl 
Enclosures 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 


In re: Complaint of Allied Universal ) 
Corporation and Chemical Fonnulators, ) 
Inc. against Tampa Electric Company ) 
for violation of Sections 366.03, ) Docket No. 000061-EI 
366.06(2) and 366.07, Florida Statutes, ) 
with respect to rates offered under ) 
Commercial/Industrial Service Rider tariff~ ) 
petition to examine and inspect confidential ) Filed: February 28,2000 
infonnation; and request for expedited ) 
relief. ) 

) 

ALLIED/CFI'S RESPONSE TO STAFF'S PROPOSED ISSUES 

Allied Universal Corporation ("Allied") and Chemical Fonnulators, Inc. ("CFI"), hereinafter 

referred to collectively as IAlliedlCFI," by and through their undersigned counsel, and pursuant to 

the procedure agreed to by the parties and staff at the Issues Identification Conference held February 

22, 2000, hereby submit their response to the Commission Staffs Proposed List ofIssues, as revised 

at the Issues Identification Conference: 

1) StaffIssue 1: 	 Did Odyssey meet all requirements and preconditions of TECO's 
CISR tariff when TECO and Odyssey entered into a Contract Service 
Agreement in October, 1998? 

Allied/CFl's Response: 	 Allied/CFI understands that this issue has been 
revised as follows: Did TECO comply with all 
requirements, tenns and preconditions of TECO's 
CISR tariff when it entered into a Contract Service 
Agreement with Odyssey? 

Allied/CFI has no objection to Issue 1 as revised at the Issues Identification Conference. 

Further, AlliedlCFI understands that the factual issues raised in Allied/CFl's proposed Issue 1 

reflected in AlliedlCFl's February 14, 2000 proposed list of issues may be developed within the 

scope of Staffs Revised Issue 1. Accordingly, AlliedlCFI withdraws its..nropos_ed Issue 1. 
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2) Staff Issue 2: 	 Did AlliedlCFI meet all requirements and preconditions ofTECO's 
CISR Tariff when TECO offered CISR tariff rates to AlliedlCFI on 
October 18, 1999? 

AlliedlCFI's Response: 	 AlliedlCFI understands that this issue was revised at 
the Issues Identification Conference to state as 
follows: Did TECO comply with all requirements, 
terms and preconditions of TECO's CISR tariff in its 
negotiations (and offer) of CISR tariff rates to 
AlliedlCFI? 

AlliedlCFI is unclear as to whether the Staff decided to remove the words concerning 

TECO's offer of CISR rates to AlliedlCFI from this issue. AlliedlCFI was advised by letter dated 

February 25, 2000 from TECO's counsel that TECO's position is that TECO made no offer of 

electric rates to AlliedlCFI pursuant to the CISR tariff. This is an issue of fact which may be 

developed by TECO through the formal hearing process. AlliedlCFI supports Staff Issue 2 as 

revised (including the language "and offer") and understands that it may develop testimony within 

the scope ofStaff's Revised Issue 2 concerning the facts and circumstances that led to TECO's offer 

of CISR tariff rates to AlliedlCFI on October 18, 1999. With that understanding, AlliedlCFI 

withdraws its proposed Issue 2 reflected in AlliedlCFI's proposed list of issues. 

3) StaffIssue 3: 	 What are the differences, if any, in the rates offered by TECO to 
AlliedlCFI and the rates agreed to between TECO and Odyssey 
pursuant to TECO's CISR tariff? 

AlliedlCFI's Response: 	 Allied understands that the wording of this issue was 
revised at the Issues Identification Conference to be 
stated as follows: What are the differences, if any, in 
the rates, terms and conditions offered by TECO to 
AlliedlCFI and the rates, terms and conditions agreed 
to between TECO and Odyssey pursuant to TECO's 
CISR tariff? 

AlliedlCFI supports Staff's revised Issue 3. 
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4) StaffIssue 4: 	 Ifthere is a difference in the rates offered by TECO to Allied/CFI and 
the rates agreed to between TECO and Odyssey pursuant to TECO's 
CISR tariff, is the difference justifiable? 

Allied/CFl's Response: 	 This issue was not amended at the Issues 
Identification Conference. 

Allied/CFI supports Staff Issue 4. 

5) StaffIssue 5: 	 Has TECO violated Section 366.03, Florida Statutes, or the 
requirement of good faith mandated by Order No. PSC-98-1081A­
FOF-EI either through its conduct or through the CISR tariff rates 
offered to Odyssey and to Allied/CFI? 

Allied/CFl's Response: 	 Consistent with its position at the Issues Identification 
Conference and the allegations in its complaint, 
Allied/CFI requests that Issue 5 be amended as 
follows: Has TECO violated Sections 366.03, 
366.06(2) and/or 366.07, Florida Statutes, or the 
requirement of good faith mandated by Order No. 
PSC-98-1081A-FOF-EI, either through its conduct or 
through the CISR tariff rates offered to Odyssey and 
to Allied/CFI? 

Allied/CFI alleges in its Complaint that TECO's actions violate Sections 366.03, 366.06(2) 

and 366.07, Florida Statutes. Sections 366.06(2) and 366.07 authorize the Commission to find, upon 

request made or complaint, that the rates proposed, demanded or charged by a public utility are 

unjust, unreasonable, unjustly discriminatory or preferential, yield excessive compensation or are 

otherwise in violation of law. The proposed exclusion ofTECO's alleged violations of these two 

statutes in Staff Issue 5 is tantamount to striking or dismissing paragraphs 8 and 9 ofAllied/CFl's 

Complaint. The Commission clearly has the legal authority to grant the relief requested by 

Allied/CFI pursuant to these two statutes. TECO has not moved to dismiss Allied/CFl's causes of 

action under Sections 366.06(2) and 366.07, Florida Statutes. The Commission must allow 

Allied/CFI the opportunity to present evidence in support of its allegations that TECO has violated 
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these statutes. The Commission should then render its determinations whether TECO has violated 

these statutes. 

6) Stafflssue 6: Based on the resolution oflssues 1-5, what actions should the PSC 
take with respect to Odyssey, AlliedfCFI and TECO? 

AlliedfCFl's Response: This issue was not amended at the Issues 
Identification Conference. 

AlliedfCFI supports Staff Issue 6. AlliedfCFI understands that its proposed Issues 8 and 9 

fall within the scope of Staff Issue 6. Based on that understanding, AlliedfCFI withdraws its 

proposed Issues 8 and 9. 

7) AlliedfCFI submits the following additional comments concerning TECO's proposed 

issues and AlliedfCFl's proposed Issues 5(b) and (c), 10 and 11: 

(a) Consistent with its position at the Issues Identification Conference, A1liedfCFI objects 

to TECO's proposed Issues 1 and 2. TECO inappropriately attempts to merge all factual and legal 

issues in this case into two issues which are incomplete and inconsistent with the allegations of the 

Complaint. The issues in this case must be framed by AlliedfCFl's Complaint. TECO's proposed 

issues would inappropriately merge all factual issues and findings of the Commission into one legal 

issue for Odyssey and one legal issue for AlliedfCFI. In addition, TECO's proposed issues 

inappropriately sever TECO's conduct with respect to AlliedfCFI and Odyssey, the result ofwhich 

would be to ignore the gravamen of the Complaint. The allegations of the Complaint and Staffs 

issues properly focus on the differences in the rates TECO offered to AlliedfCFI and provided to 

Odyssey, the facts and circumstances underlying TECO's granting of a significantly favorable rate 

to AlliedfCFl's competitor, whether the difference in rates was justified, and whether the difference 

in rates for similarly situated competitors violates Sections 366.03,366.06(2) and 366.07, Florida 
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Statutes. TECO's proposed issues would have the Commission address TECO's conduct with each 

competitor (Allied/CFI and Odyssey) separately and in a vacuum, an approach inconsistent with the 

allegations of the Complaint. Moreover, TECO's proposed legal issues for each competitor are 

incomplete as each fails to include each of the violations oflaw alleged in the Complaint. 

(b) Allied/CFI believes that the issues raised in its proposed Issues 5(b) and (c) may be 

addressed within the scope of StaffIssue 4. In other words, in determining whether any difference 

in rates is justifiable, Allied/CFI understands that it may attempt to demonstrate that TECO has 

given an undue preference and advantage to Odyssey, that TECO has subjected Allied/CFI to undue 

and unreasonable prejudice and disadvantage, and that TECO's undue discrimination was a product 

ofcollusion deliberately intended to effect the non-electric marketplace. These allegations are found 

within the four comers of the Complaint and would be properly admissible evidence within the 

scope of Staff Issue 4. 

(c) With respect to Allied/CFI's proposed Issue 10, Allied/CFI maintains that it would 

be appropriate for the Commission to consider whether TECO's actions in offering disparate electric 

service rates under its CISR tariff to similarly situated customers and competitors in the same 

industry are consistent with the goals of promoting job growth and economic development in the 

State ofFlorida. The CISR tariff is an experimental pilot program and is only in its formative stages. 

Allied/CFI maintains that the Commission should identify and recognize the impacts that a CISR 

tariff can have on industry development, job retention and job growth in Florida. While the 

difference in rates offered to Allied/CFI and provided to Odyssey are relatively insignificant from 

the standpoint ofthe impact on TECO's remaining ratepayers, that difference is enormous when its 

impact is to effectively eliminate the economic viability ofa large industrial customer and the current 
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and future employment opportunities provided by that customer. Allied/CFI believes that these are 

relevant issues for the Commission to consider within the framework of this docket and, therefore, 

requests that its proposed Issues 10 and 11 be included for consideration by the Commission. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ennethA. H 
John R. Ellis, sq. 
Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A. 
P. O. Box 551 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
(850) 681-6788 (Telephone) 
(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier) 

Attorneys for Allied Universal Corporation and 
Chemical Formulators, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy ofthe foregoing Allied/CFI's Response to Staffs Proposed 
Issues was furnished by U. S. Mail to the following this 28th day ofFebruary, 2000: 

L. Lee Willis, Esq. 
James D. Beasley, Esq. 
Ausley & McMullen 
227 South Calhoun Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Robert V. Elias, Esq. 
Marlene Stem, Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Room 370 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Harry W. Long, Jr., Esq. 
TECO Energy, Inc. 
Legal Department 
P. O. Box III 
Tampa, FL 33601 

~~ .THA.H FMAN 

Allied/issues.response 
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